Average exchange
rate

12-31-2018

Cash exchange rate
12-31-2018

Average exchange
rate

12-31-2017

Cash exchange
rate

12-31-2017

Chilean peso  640.29 694.77 649.33 614.75

Mexican peso  19.2280 19.6812 18.9229 19.6558

Canadian dollar 1.2951 1.3633 1.2988 1.2519

The main currencies other than the functional currency to which the Company is exposed are the
Chilean peso, the Canadian dollar and the Mexican peso. Based on the Company's net financial assets
and liabilities at each year-end, a weakening/strengthening of the dollar against these currencies and all
other variants held constant could have affected profit after tax and equity, as shown in the table below:

SOCIEDAD MATRIZ SAAM S.A. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

41

NOTE 5 Risk management, continued

d) Currency sensitivity, continued

Foreign currency exposure, year 2018:

  Effect on income   Effect in Equity(1)

  Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP 26,714 (26,384) 330 (30) 37  28,673 - 28,673 (2,606) 3,185

CAD - - - - -  134,459 (43,846) 90,613 (8,236) 10,066

MXP 19,594 (32,495) (12,901) 1,173 (1,433)  - - - - -

Total Effect on income  1,143 (1,396)   Total Effect in Equity (10,842) 13,251

(1) The effect of the change in the exchange rate is recorded against equity in conversion reserves.

Foreign currency exposure, year 2017:

  Effect on income   Effect in Equity(1)

  Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate   Assets Liabilities
Net

Position

+10%
exchange

rate

-10%
exchange

rate

Currency ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$   ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$ ThUS$

CLP 32,484 (29,884) 2,600 (236) 289  29,715 - 29,715 (2,702) 3,302

CAD - - - - -  128,503 (31,417) 97,086 (8,827) 10,788

MXP 10,816 (32,117) (21,301) 1,937 (2,367)  - - - - -